Ninth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

2247
Japan, Ansei, silver two bu (1859-1868) (KM.C.16a); Meiji,
fifty sen, Year 32 (1899) (KM.Y.25). Extremely fine; very
fine. (2)

$60

Ex Warren Palmer Collection.

2248
Japan, twenty sen, Meiji year 3 (1870) (KM.Y.3); year 30
(1897) (KM.Y.24). Fine; extremely fine. (2)

$50

2249*
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver twenty sen, Meiji year 9 (1876)
(KM.Y.24). Extremely fine/nearly uncirculated.

$200

2250
Japan, Meiji Year 28 (1895), one yen ((KM.Y.A25.3); China,
Republic, Yuan Shih Kai dollar, Year 3 (1914) (KM.329).
Very fine. (2)

$100

2251
Kirabati, Elizabeth Il, Macquarie Mint, mint silver ten
dollars, WWI Commemorative Series, 2012, 2014 (2),
2015; medallions in silver, WWI Collection 2014 (6), 90th
Birthday QEII 2016; Nauru, mint silver ten dollars, WWI
Commemorative Series, 2011 (2); Perth Mint, mint silver
one ounce one dollar, Australian Koala, 2008. In packs of
issue, uncirculated. (14)

$150

2252
Kurdistan, series of values struck off-metal as patterns, 1,
10, (2), 100 and 1000 dinars, 2003; 1000 (3), 10,000 and
100,000 dinars, 2006, mint 5000 dinar, 2014 (KM.XI.2a,
XPnl, X3a, X4a, 2006 series not listed). Uncirculated -
FDC. (11)

$300

Ex Stephen Album Rare Coins.
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part

2253*
Latvia, five lati, 1931 and 1932 (KM.9). Good extremely
fine; extremely fine. (2)

$90

Ex J.L.Miller Collection, from I.S.Wright.

part

2254*
Lebanon, French, half piastre, 1934; piastre, 1931, 1940;
two piastres, 1924, 1925, 1940; five piastres, 1924, 1925,
1936; ten piastres 1929 (2); twenty-five piastres 1936; fifty
piastres 1929; WWII, undated, brass with copper half and
one piastres; two and a half piastres (KM.1-4, 13). Very fine
- uncirculated. (18)

$600



part

2255*
Liberia, one cent, 1847 (KM.1), 1862/47 (KM.3), 1896H
(KM.5); two cents, 1847 (KM.2); 1896 (KM.6), silver ten,
twenty five and fifty cents, 1906H (KM.7-9); later issues, half
cent, 1937, 1941 (KM.10, .1), one cent, 1937, 1941 (KM.11,
a), two cents, 1939 (KM.12), ten cents, 1960, 1966 (KM.15,
a), twenty five cents, 1960, 1968 (KM.16, a.3), fifty cents,
1960, 1966 (KM.17, a), one dollar, 1962 (KM.18). Mostly
extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (20)

$600

lot 2256 part
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2256*
Libya, Idris set of five, one, two, five milliemes, one and
two piasse, 1952; set of three, one, five and fifty milliemes,
1965; set of six, one, five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred
dirhams, 1979 (Bedouin series) (KM.1-7, 10, 18-23)
AH1369; quarter and a half dirham (KM.26) AH1372 (bi-
metal). Uncirculated. (16)

$150

2257
Lithuania, one litas, 1925, two litu, 1925, five and ten litai,
1936 and ten litai, 1938 (KM.). Very fine - extremely fine.
©)

$100

2258
Malaya, attributed to Malacca, Sultan Mansur Shah (1459-
1477), tin pitis (cash), Palembang (?) mint, obv. Shi Dan Li
Bao, rev. blank; Palembang, chinese tin cash, c.12th century,
northern Song imitations, Hsien Ping Yuan Bao, (55); Dutch
East Indies, lead seal, c.17th century; bronze coin weight,
"Albertus". Very fine, first lot strung together in a row.
(approx 350)

$100

2259*
Malaya and British Borneo, Elizabeth Il, five cents, 1961KN
(KM.1). Gem uncirculated and scarce thus.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 114 (lot 4717).

2260
Malaya, George VI, silver twenty cents, 1943 (KM.5a).
Uncirculated.

$70

In a slab by PCGS as MS64.

2261*
Malaysia, proof five ringgit, 1971 (KM.10). In case of issue,
FDC and rare, only 500 minted.

$500

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Spink Australia.



2262*
Malaysia, proof fifteen ringgit, 1976 (KM.19) and proof
twenty five ringgit, 1976 (KM.20). FDC. (2)

$150

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Status International, Sale 180 (lot 452).

2263*
Malaysia, Portugese Malacca, Philip I, silver tanga, Goa
mint, 1638 (KM.63; Sim F3.31). Softly struck in part, nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$300

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Status International, Sale 183 (lot 3076).

2264*
Malta, Emmanuel de Rohan, two scudi, 1796 (KM.343).
Part of edge milling flattened in some areas, otherwise nearly
very fine.

$150

Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.
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2265*

Mauritius, French, twenty five sous (1822) and fifty sous

(1822) (KM.1, 2). Good very fine; nearly very fine. (2)
$180

2266*
Mauritius, Queen Victoria, silver ten cents, 1886 (KM.10.1),
twenty cents, 1883 (KM.11.1). Extremely fine; very fine/good
very fine. (2)

$300

part

2267*

Mauritius, Queen Victoria, one cent, 1897 (KM.7), two

cents, 1888, 1897 (KM.8); five cents, 1878 and 1882H (en

medaille) (KM.9). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)
$750



part

2268*
Mauritius, George V - Elizabeth II, one cent, 1947, 1949,
1970, two cents, 1923, 1947, 1952; five cents, 1917, 1945SA,
ten cents, 1947, 1952; quarter rupees, 1938, 1946, 1951; half
rupees, 1946, 1951, rupees, 1938, 1951; ten rupees, 1971
(KM.31, 14, 18-31, 38). The 1917 rare in red uncirculated,
others very fine - uncirculated. (18)

$1,000

2269
Medieval coins, Armenia, Levan (1199-1266) base metal set
of three values, Hetoum Il (1289-1306) bronze, Crusaders,
Cyprus, Jacques Il (1464-1473) bronze denier (De Sauley
type 3); Greece, Princes d'Achaie, Philippe de Tarento (1307-
1313) silver denier (found near Meepra, Greece); Venice,
Michele Steno (1400-1413) silver grosso; Poland, Sigismund
11, silver three gros, 1596 Vilna Milo; Hungary, Ferdinand
(1536-1564) denar; Maximilian 1l (1564-1576) denar;
Rudolf 1 (1576-1612) denar; also Macedon, Alexander 111
(the Great) drachm; Thrace, bronze 4th Century BC (S.1561);
Syria, Selucid bronze, Antiochos VIII (138-129BC), all in 2x2
holders on album page with descriptions. The Polish coin
holed, otherwise very good - very fine. (14)

$200
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2270*
Mexico, Philip 111, cob four reales, dumpy flan (KM.33.1).
Very fine.

$100

Mexico, Maximillian, peso, 1866 (KM.388.1); Republic,
fifty centavos, 1874Zs (KM.407.8); two pesos, 1921
(KM.462); five pesos, 1947 (KM.465). The first brushed,
nearly extremely fine - good extremely fine. (4)

$250
Ex J.L.Miller Collection, from I.S.Wright.

2272*
Mexico, Republic, one centavos, 1863SLP, 1883, 1898
(KM.390.1, 392, 393); two centavos 1883 (KM.395);
five centavos 1867M, 1890Mo, 1882, 1903Cn, 1903Mo
(KM.397, 398.7, 399, 400, 400.2); ten centavos 1869P,
1887Mo, 1904Mo (KM.402.1, 403.7, 404.2) and twenty
centavos 1903CnQ (KM.405). Fine - uncirculated. (13)
$250



2273

Mexico, twenty centavos, 1960 (KM.440); one peso,

1902Cn (KM.409); two pesos, 1921Mo (KM.462), 1932Mo

(KM.455); one onza, 1984Mo (KM.494.1) (2), 1991Mo

(KM.494.3). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$160 2278*
Mombasa, Imperial British East Africa Company, silver two
annas, 1890H (KM.2). Iridescent toning, uncirculated.

$180

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2279*

Mombasa, Imperial British East Africa Company, silver
quarter rupee, 1890H (KM.3). Attractively toned,
uncirculated.

$240
part 2280*
2274* Mombasa, Imperial British East Africa Company, silver half
Mexico, Republic, pesos, 1869Mo, 1871GaG, 1902Zs, rupee, 1890H (KM.4). Good extremely fine.
1913; two pesos, 1921; eight reales, 1886Mo MH, 1859Do $270
CP. Good very fine - uncirculated. (7)
$300
Ex J.L.Miller Collection.
2275
Mexico, eight reales, 1884 MC Do Mint, several small chops.
Toned, very fine.
$100
Ex Stephen Album Rare Coin, Sale 26 (lot 725).
2281*
2276 Mombasa, Imperial British East Africa Company, specimen
Mexico, Republic, five pesos 1953 (KM.468); ten pesos, rupee, 1888H (KM.5). Attractive iridescent mint bloom,
1956 (KM.474), 1957 (KM.475), 1960 (KM.476); one nearly FDC and rare thus.
hundred pesos, 1977 (KM.483.1), 1977 (2) (KM.483.2). $800
Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (7) 5100 In a slab by PCGS as SP65.

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2282*
Mombasa, Imperial British East Africa Company, silver
rupee, 1888H (KM.5). Good extremely fine.

2277*

Mombasa, Imperial British East Africa Company, bronze

pice, 1888, CM monogram (Calcutta Mint) (KM.1.2).
- . - $280

Nearly full original mint red, uncirculated.

$170
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part
2283*
Mombasa, Imperial British East Africa Company, silver
rupee 1888H. (KM.5); copper pice 1888 CM (KM.1).
Second uncirculated with about full mint bloom, first coin
good very fine. (2)
$100

2284*

Monaco, Principality, Honore V (1819-1841), pattern copper

five centimes 1838 MC, (KM.Pn3). Uncirculated, rare.
$350

part
2285*
Monaco, Principality, Louis 1l (1922-1949), aluminium
bronze 50 centimes 1924, 1926 (illustrated), one franc 1924,
1926 (illustrated), two francs 1924 (2), 1926, (KM.110-115).
Extremely fine - uncirculated, most with mint bloom. (7)
$350

2286*
Morocco, Abd al-Aziz, silver ten dirhams, (AH 1313) (KM.
Y.13). Extremely fine and rare.

$600

part

2287*
Morocco, Abd al-Aziz, mozunas one AH 1320; two, 1320,
1321, five, 1320, 1321, ten, 1320 (2, large and small letters);
dirhams, half, 1319, 1321, one, 1313, 1317, 1321; two and
a half, 1315, 1321, five 1315, 1320, ten, 1320 (KM.9.2,
10.1, .2, 11.2, 12.2, 13-22); al-Hafiz, two and a half, and
five dirhams, 1329 (KM.23-4). Fine - uncirculated. (19)
$400

part

2288
Morocco, Yusuf, mazunas, one, two, five, 1330, five, ten
(both), 1340, five dirhams, 1336 and ten dirhams 1331,
French Protectorate, twenty-five and fifty centimes (1921 and
1924), one franc (1921, 1924), Mohammed V, francs, one,
1945, 1951; two, 1945, 1951; five AH, 1352, 1365, 1372,
ten AH, 1352, 1366, 1371; twenty, 1347, 1366, 1371; fifty
AH, 1371, one and two hundred AH, 1372 (KM. 26-29.2,
32-39, 41-53). Very fine - uncirculated. (30)

$400



part

2289*

Mozambique, one real, 1857 (KM.24), two reis 1853
(KM.25), twenty reis 1820 (KM.18), forty reis 1820
(KM.19), eighty reis 1820 (KM.20), ten reis 1853 (Portugal
KM.481). Very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$300 part
2291*
Mozambique, Republic, two sets of two, five, ten, centimos
1975, twenty and fifty centimos 1975, one and two and a
half meticas, 1975 (KM.90-97). Nearly uncirculated - choice
uncirculated. (11)
$400

part

2290*

Mozambique, centavos, ten, 1936, 1942 (2), 1960, twenty,

1936, 1941, 1949, 1961, 1974, fifty, 1936, 1945, 1950 (2),

1957 (2), 1973; escudos, one, 1936 (2, one ex Coincraft

£100), 1945 (2), 1950, 1962; two and a half, 1950, 1973,

five 1935, 1949, 1960 (2), 1973, ten, 1936, 1938, 1960, $100

1966, 1970, twenty, 1960, 1966, 1971 (KM.63-89). Very

fine - uncirculated. (38) Ex Spink Noble Sale 44 (lot 2029, part) and Doug Wakefield Collection.
$1,000
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2292*
Netherlands. Deventer, ducatoon, 1668 (KM 62.2;
Dav.4944). Good fine.



2293*
Netherlands Low Countries, West Friesland Province,
leeuwendaalder (lion daalder), 1637, lily mintmark
(KM.14.2, D.4870, Del.836). Weak in places, otherwise
nearly very fine.

$100

part

2296*
Nicaragua, Republic, one centavo, 1878 (KM.1); five
part centavos, 1880, 1887, 1898, 1899 (KM.2, 5, 8, 9); ten
2294~ _ centavos 1887 (KM.6), twenty centavos 1880, 1887
Dav.4885); another, Holland, 15(?). Good fine; fair. (2) $200
$150
Ex Doug Wakefield Collection. & .
- R =, .-" % '\-‘,"h |
part part
2295* 2297*
Netherlands East Indies, quarter gulden, 1854 (KM.305), Nicaragua, Republic, half centavo, 1916 (KM.10); one

1906 (KM.310), 1930 (KM.312), 1945 (KM.319); World centavo 1940, 1943 (KM.11, 20); five centavos, 1912H,
War 11, homeland issues, one gulden, 1943D (KM.330); two 1943, 1954, 1964 (KM.12, 21, 24.1, 24.2); ten centavos,
and a half gulden, 1943D (KM.331). The first good fine, 1936, 1939, 1965, 1978 (KM.13,17.1, 17.2, 31). Extremely
others nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (6) fine - uncirculated. (11)

$180 $200
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part

2303*

Palestine, one mil, 1927, two mils 1941, five mils 1935, 1942
(2); ten mils 1937, 1942 (2); twenty mils, 1934 and 1942;
fifty mils 1933 and one hundred mils, 1939 (KM.9-7). Some
mint bloom on ninth, very fine - uncirculated. (12)

part $500

2298*
Nicaragua, Republic, twenty five centavos, 1912H, 1928, The 1934 rare in uncirculated condition.
1943, 1946, 1965 (KM.14 (2), 23, 18.1, .2); fifty centavos,
1912H, 1929, 1965 (KM.15 (2), 19.2). First and seventh
scarce in this condition, very fine - nearly uncirculated. (8)

$350

2299
Niue, Elizabeth Il, Doctor Who Sci Fi 50th Anniversary
Series, proof silver one ounce two dollars, 50 Years 2013;
proof silver half ounce one dollars, Daleks 2014, Silurians
2014, Weeping Angels 2014, Cybermen 2014, Sontarans
2014. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (6)

$110

2300
Norway, Oscar Il, bronze one ore, 1899, (KM.352); Haakon
VII, 1907, 1918 (iron), 1942 (iron), 1949, 1957 (KM.361,
367, 367a, 387, 398); two ore 1899 (KM.353), Haakon VII,
1907, 1919 (iron), 1943 (iron), 1947, 1953, (KM.362, 371,
371a, 394, 399); Olav V, 1958, 1962 (KM.404, 410); copper
1950 (KM.810). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (14)

$180

part

2304*
Panama, Republic, half centesimo 1907 (KM.6), one
. centesimo 1935, 1953 (KM.14, 17); one and a quarter
2301 . . centesimos 1940 (KM.15), two and a half centesimos 1904
Norway, Haakon VII, commemorative, silver two kroner (KM.1), 1916, 1929, 1940 (KM.7.2, 8, 16), five centesimos
1907, (KM.366). Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated, very 1904, 1932 (KM.2, 9), ten centesimos 1904 (KM.3), one
scarce. tenth balboa 1930, 1962, 1961 (KM.10.1, .1, 24), twenty
$750 five centesimos 1904 (KM.4), quarter balboa 1947, 1962,
1953, 1961 (KM.11.1, .2, 19, 25), fifty centesimos 1904
(KM.5), half balboa 1947, 1962, 1953, 1961 (KM.12.1, .2,
20, 26), one balboa 1947, 1953, proof 1970 (KM.13, 21,
27). Very fine - FDC. (27)

$450

part

2302*

Oman, Muscat and Oman, quarter anna, AH1311 (1893)

(KM.2); fifty baise, AH1359 (KM.24); proof half Dhotari

Rial, AH1367 (1948) (KM.29). Fine; very fine; FDC. (3)
$100
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2310*
Philippines, Isabel I, twenty centimes, 1868 (KM.146).
Nearly uncirculated and scarce thus.

part

Panama, Republic, silver fifty cents, 1904, 1905 (2) (KM.5).
Very fine - extremely fine. (3)
$150

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2306
Panama, balboa, 1947 (KM.13), 1966 (2), 1967 (KM.27).
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (4)
$100
2311*
Ex J.L.Miller Collection. Philippines, Isabel II, fifty centimes, 1868 (KM.147).

Peripheral tone, good extremely fine.

$180
2307

Panama, proof sets, 1975 (KM.PS14), 1976 (KM.PS15). In
cases of issue with certificates, nearly FDC - FDC. (2)
$150

2312*
Philippines, Alfonso XII, twenty centimes, 1885 (KM.149).
Good extremely fine.

$120

2308*
Penang, undated copper pice (1786) (KM.3). Good fine
and scarce.

$70

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Status International, Sale 183 (lot 3077).

2313*

Philippines, Alfonso XIlI, fifty centimes, 1885 (KM.150).

Underlying mint bloom, slight toning, nearly uncirculated.
$180

2309*
Peru, cob eight reales, (16)94 Lima mint (KM.24). Very fine
or about as struck.

$150
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part

2314*
Philippines, US Administration, half centavos 1904
(KM.162); one centavos, 1904 and 1933 (KM.163), five
centavos 1904 (KM.164), 1932 (KM.175); ten centavos
1917 (KM.169). The 1904 coins proof-like or select mint
state, very fine - nearly FDC. (6)

$500

2315*
Philippines, US Administration, five centavos, 1918S, muled
with twenty centavos small date reverse (KM.173). Evenly
worn nearly fine and very rare.

$350

2316*
Philippines, US Administration, ten centavos, 1904 (KM.165)
Deeply toned proof-like, FDC and rare thus.

$300

2317*
Philippines, US Administration, twenty centavos, 1903
(KM.166). Lightly toned, proof-like, nearly FDC and rare
thus.

$700

2318*
Philippines, US Administration, twenty centavos, 1904
(KM.166). Proof-like, iridescent tone, minor scratching,
otherwise nearly FDC.

$250

2319*
Philippines, US Administration, fifty centavos, 1904
(KM.167). Underlying full original proof-like mint bloom,
attractive grey and iridescent toning, choice uncirculated or
nearly FDC and rare thus.

$500

2320*

Philippines, US Administration, twenty centavos, 1929

(KM.170). Full original mint bloom, choice uncirculated.
$140

2321*
Philippines, US Administration, twenty centavos, 1928
(KM.174) mule with first series five centavos reverse. Nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$350

2322*

Philippines, US Administration, fifty centavos, 1921

(KM.171). Full original mint bloom, choice uncirculated.
$150



2323
Poland, Casimir IV lagiello (1446-1492) half gros; John |
Albert (1492-1501) half gros, sigismund 111 (1587-1632) gros
1606 Krakow mint; John Il Casimir (1648-1668) two gros,
1651 (Kop. 386, 387, 779) (or KM.3) 1587 (or KM.97).
Very fine or better. (4)

$150

In 2x2 holders fully described by the collector. All from WCN in 2015,
2016.

2324
Poland, Sigismund 111, (1587-1632) silver trojak, (three
groschen), 1596, (Iger V.96.1.a); Bulgaria, Ivan Alexander,
(A.D. 1331-1371), silver gros, issued 1331-1355, obv. bust
facing of Christ, (Metcalf SE Europe PI.8, 11) (2). Toning,
nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)

$100

With certificates from Cyber Coins & Banknotes.

2325
Poland, Fiefdom - Duchies of Western Pomerania,
Boguslaw XIII (1569-1603) Bardot copper szert (15) 88
(Kop.4326); Philip Il (1606-1618) szczecin one and a half
gros 1614 (KM.12); Boguslaw XIV (1620-1625) szczecin,
silver wartime szeley (shilling) (16) 21, mint of Darlouo
(KOP.4530); Lithuania, Alexander | Jagiello, half gros (1492-
1506) Vilnus Mint (Saurma 5504; KOP.3123). In 2x2 holders
fully described by the collector, very fine or better. (4)
$200

Last ex Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 1796 part A), others from WCN

in 2015.
2326

Poland, under Russia, copper issues, Nicholas I, Denga
1852BH (KM.C148.3) gros, 18351P (KM.C105) (all
Warsaw Mint) three groze, K4AOMW (KM.C110.2. Fine
- nearly very fine. (3)

$150

First two from WCN (Poland), third from Kunker Sale 31 (lot 660).
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2327*

Poland, under Russia, Nicholas I, silver five zlotych, 1829FH

(Warsaw Mint) (KM.C116). Good fine/nearly very fine.
$180

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103 (lot 2405).

2328*

Poland, Congress Kingdom after Russian annexation,

Nicholas 1, silver one and a half roubles or ten zlotych

1836MW (Warsaw Mint) (KM.134). Good very fine.
$270

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 107A (lot 2271).

2329*
Poland, under Russia, Nicholas I, silver rouble, 1842 MW
(Warsaw Mint) (KM.C168.2). Good very fine.

$250

Ex Kunker Sale 31 (lot 662).



part
2330*
Poland, under Russia, Alexander Il, copper issues, denga
1863BM (KM.Y2.4); kopeck, 1861BM (KM.Y3.4); two
kopecks 1856BM, (KM.C150.3); three kopecks 1860BM
(KM.Y50.2) all Warsaw Mint. Fine - very fine. (4)
$180

First two from WCN, other two from Kunker.

part

2331*
Poland, Lodz Ghetto, aluminium ten march, 1943 (thick
flan variety) (Porch 15b) two crozy 1998, 1999 (KM.277);
Danzig Free State one pfennig, 1931 (KM.140). Extremely
fine, very fine, uncirculated. (4)

$100

From WCN in 2017, Danzig in 2014.

part

2332*
Portuguese Guinea (Guinea-Bissau) centavos system, five
1933, ten 1933, 1973, twenty 1933, 1973, fifty 1933, (1946),
1952; Escudos, one 1933, (1946) 1973; two and a half 1952,
five 1973, ten 1952, 1973, twenty 1952 (KM.1-16). Fine
- uncirculated. (16)

$300
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part

2333*
Portuguese India, Malacca, dinheiro (1521-1552) (MN 19,
Vaz J3.04), Dom Sebastino (1557-1578) dinheiro (cf.5.19);
half soldo (Vaz Se 25.01) (4), Dom Felipe Il (1598-1621)
half baz (MN36). Fine - very fine. (7)

$200

2334*
Portuguese India, Malacca, lead or tin bastardo, John Il
(1527-1557) and Sebastian | (1557-1578), (Gomes 15.01
and 31.06). Fine - very fine. (2)

$200

2335*
Reunion, lle de la Reunion, fifty centimes and one franc
in cupro-nickel, 1896 (KM.4, 5). Underlying mint bloom,
uncirculated and rare in this condition. (2)

$600



2336
Reunion, lle de la Reunion, cupro-nickel fifty centimes and
one franc, 1896 (KM.4, 5); aluminium one franc, 1964
(KM.6.1), 1969 (KM.6.2), two francs, 1948, five francs,
1955, aluminium bronze ten and twenty francs, 1964, cupro-
nickel fifty and one hundred francs, 1964 (KM.8-13). First
two very fine; others uncirculated. (10)

$250

2337*
Reunion, aluminium one franc, 1948, made with Union
Francaise obverse (KM.7) (Gaduary No.50). Lightly toned,
uncirculated, and very rare.

$2,000

part

2338*
Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Elizabeth I1, proof halfpenny and
penny, 1955 (KM.1.2) threepences 1955, 1963 (KM.3);
sixpence 1963 (KM.4); shilling 1957 (KM.5); two shillings
1955 and 1956 (KM.6) halfcrowns 1955 and 1957 (KM.7);
Rhodesia, Elizabeth I1, sixpence, shilling, two shillings, two
shillings and sixpence 1964 (KM.1-4), threepence 1968
(KM.8). Nearly uncirculated - FDC. (15)

$300
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2339*
Russia, Peter I, the Great, silver rouble, 1720, edge dated
(cfKM.157.4). Toned, very fine or better.

$750

Ex J.L.Miller Collection, from 1.S.Wright.

2340*
Russia, Peter I, the Great, silver rouble, 1725 (KM.162.5).
'Clamped’ at 8 o'clock on obverse edge, possible minting
flaw, nearly extremely fine.

$500

Ex J.L.Miller Collection, from 1.S.Wright.

2341
Russia, Catherine I, (1725-7), large uniface plate money
(62x62mm), or grivna for ten kopecks, dated 1726 (cfKM.
PMS5), probably late 19th or early 20th century copy. Very
fine.

$70

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 2217 part) and Alan McRae
Collection.

2342*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifty kopeks, 1913BC (KM.Y.58.2).
Hairlines, good very fine.

$100

Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.



2346*

Saint Helena, halfpenny, 1821 (KM.4). Hairline die break
at 8 o'clock, extremely fine.

2343*
Russia, Nicholas II, silver rouble, 1912 (KM.59.3);
commemorative rouble, 1613-1913 (KM.Y.70). Uncirculated,;

nearly uncirculated. (2)

$100

$300 2347*
Saint Helena, copper halfpennies, 1821 (Vice FT3; KM.4)
struck by the Soho Mint, Birmingham. Lightly toned, very
fine - extremely fine. (3)

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

$150

2344*

Russia, Nicholas I1, rouble, 1912 Centennial of Napoleon's
Defeat (KM.Y.68). Hairlines and some surface marks,
otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$1,000

Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.

2348*
Saint Thomas and Prince Islands, John as Regent, twenty
and eighty reis, 1813R (KM.A1, C1) as King John VI, forty

reis, 1819 (KM.E1). Very fine or better. (3)

2345*
Russia, USSR, rouble, 1924 (KM.Y.90.1). Some minor edge
nicks, otherwise mint bloom uncirculated.

Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.
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2352*
San Marino, Republic, silver five lire 1898R (KM.6). Minor
surface marks on the reverse, otherwise nearly uncirculated,
scarce.

$450

2353

San Marino, Republic, silver five lire 1935R (KM.9); one
thousand lire 1997R, (KM.368). Nearly uncirculated -

part uncirculated. (2)

2349* $50
Saint Thomas and Prince Islands, centavos, ten 1929, 1962,
1971, twenty 1929, 1962, 1971, fifty 1929, 1948, 1962,
1971; escudos, one 1948, 1951, 1952, two and a half 1939,
1951, five 1939, 1951, 1962, 1971, ten 1939, 1951, 1971,
twenty 1971, fifty 1970 (KM.1-9, 11-18, 20-24). The 1948
issue scarce, very fine - uncirculated. (24)

$750

2354*
San Marino, Republic, silver twenty lire 1932R (14.999)
(KM.11). Brilliant uncirculated, scarce.

$200

2350*
Saint Thomas and Prince Islands, one escudo, 1948 (KM.9).
Choice uncirculated and rare thus.

$400

In a slab by NGC as MS65.

2355*
San Marino, Republic, silver twenty lire 1937R (19.21g),
(KM.11a). Brilliant uncirculated, scarce.

part

2351* $500

San Marino, Republic, silver fifty centesimi 1898R (KM.3)
(illustrated); copper five centesimi, 1864M, 1938R (KM.1,
12); ten centesimi 1875R, 1937R (KM.2, 13). First toned and
nearly uncirculated, others very fine - nearly uncirculated.

®)

$120

2356*
Sarawak, C.Brooke Rajah, five cents, 1915H (KM.8).
Original mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$200

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from 1.S.Wright.
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2357*
Sarawak, C.Brooke Rajah, fifty cents, 1900H (KM.11).
Good very fine and scarce.

$500
Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.

2358*
Sarawak, C.Brooke Rajah, fifty cents, 1906H, (KM.11).
Lightly toned, good very fine and scarce thus.

$400

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Australian Coin Auctions, Sale 266, 17-18
June, 1998 (lot 667).

2359*
Sarawak, C.V.Brooke Rajah, one cent, 1920H, in cupro-
nickel (KM.12). Lightly toned, uncirculated.

$50

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Status International, Sale 180 (lot 489).

part

2360*
Saudi Arabia, Hejaz and Nejd, quarter and half ghirsh
AH1343, half (both) quarter and one ghirsh AH1344 (KM.1-
6). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (6)

$300
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part
2361*
Saudi Arabia, Hejaz and Nejd and Dependencies, quarter
half and one ghirsh, AH 1346, 1348, (KM.7-9, 13-15), half
riyal AH 1346, riyal AH 1348 (2) (KM.11,12). Very fine
- uncirculated. (9)
$300

2362*
Saudi Arabia, Hejaz, countermarked coinage, twenty para,
yr2 (1917) yr 5 (1921) (KM.3, 4); regular coinage, quarter
(2), half (2), one, five, ten and twenty piastres, all AH1334
(KM.22-30). Extremely fine - uncirculated, KM.26 rare,
KM.24 is possibly yr 5. (11)

$1,000



part

2363*
Saudi Arabia, Kingdom, quarter (3), half (2), one (2) ghirsh
AH1356 (KM.19-21.2); one, two and four ghirsh AH1376
(KM.40-2); quarter and half riyal AH1354 (KM.16-7)
quarter, half of riyal AH1374 (KM.37-9); riyal AH 1370
(KM.18); countermarked quarter and one ghirsh AH1356
(KM.25, 33); modern, 100 halala 1977 (KM.59). Fine -
uncirculated. (18)

$300

2364*

Seychelles, George VI, cupro-nickel ten cents, 1943 (KM.1),

silver twenty-five cents 1944 (KM.2). Uncirculated. (2)
$200

part

2365*

Seychelles, George V - Elizabeth Il, one cent 1948, 1963,
1972, (KM.5, 14, 17); two cents 1948, 1961 (KM.6, 15);
five cents, 1948, 1964, 1975, (KM.7, 16, 8); ten cents 1951,
1972 (KM.8, 10); twenty-five cents 1944, 1951, 1972 (KM.2,
9, 11); half rupee 1939, 1972 (KM.3, 12); one rupee 1939,
1972 (KM.4, 13); five rupees 1972 (KM.19); ten rupees,
1974 (KM.20). Extremely fine - choice uncirculated. (19)

$200
2366*

Sierra Leone, Sierra Leone Company, one cent piece, 1791
(KM.1). Some oxidisation of adhesions, nearly very fine
and scarce.

2367*
Sierra Leone, Sierra Leone Company; one penny piece, 1791
(KM.2.1). Good very fine and scarce.

$200

$400



2368*
Sierra Leone, Sierra Leone Company, silver ten cents, 1796
(KM.3). Lightly toned, extremely fine and rare.

$750

2369*
Sierra Leone, Sierra Leone Company, proof silver half dollar
piece or fifty cents, 1791 (KM.5), struck by the Soho Mint.
Nearly FDC and rare.

$2,200

part

2370*

Somalia, Italian Somaliland, Victor Emanuelle, bronze besa,
1909R, two bese, 1923R, silver quarter rupia, 1910R, silver
half rupia, 1910R (KM.1, 2, 4, 5); Somalia, one, five, ten, and
fifty centesimi and one somalo, 1950 (KM.1-5). The last five
uncirculated, others very fine - nearly extremely fine. (9)

$400
2371*

Somalia, Italian Somaliland, Victor Emanuelle, bronze
two lire, 1913R (KM.2). Brown with hints of red, nearly
uncirculated and very rare.

$800
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2372*
Somalia, Italian Somaliland, Victor Emanuelle, bronze four
lire, 1913R (KM.3). Hints of red, nearly uncirculated and
Very rare.

$1,800

2373*
Somalia, Italian Somaliland, Victor Emanuelle, silver half
rupia, 1919R (KM.5). Attractive light golden peripheral
toning, uncirculated and rare thus.

$600

2374*
Somalia, Italian Somaliland, Victor Emanuelle, silver rupia,
1913R (KM.6). Attractively toned, uncirculated and rare
in this condition.

$700

2375*
Somalia, Italian Somaliland, Victor Emanuelle, Monetary
Reform, silver ten lire, 1925 (KM.8). Full original mint
bloom, uncirculated and rare.

$1,200



2376*
Somalia, Italian Somaliland, Victor Emanuelle, silver rupia,
1919R (KM.6). Contact mark on base of neck, otherwise
choice uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$800

2377*

Somalia, Italian Somaliland, Victor Emanuelle, Monetary
Reform, silver five lire, 1925 (KM.7). Choice uncirculated
and rare.

part
2378*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, pennies, 1892, 1893, 1894
and 1898, two of each plus extra 1898 penny. The 1893 rare, i .

very fine - extremely fine. (9)
lot 2381 part

part

$1,000 2380*

South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, pennies, 1892, 1893, 1894

and 1898 (KM.2). Considerable mint red on the last, second

surface marks, otherwise extremely fine and rare, overall
extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$500

Ex J.L.Miller Collection, two from I.S.Wright.

$300
Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2379*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, penny, 1892 (KM.2). Dark
grey brown and red, mirror-like, impaired specimen or
proof possibly, two minor contact marks in obverse fields,
otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare in this state.

$500
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2381*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, pennies, 1892, 1893, 1894
and 1898 (KM.2). Traces of red on the first and considerable
mint red on the last, the second good fine and rare, the
third with hints of red, good extremely fine, above average
complete date set. (4)

$500
Ex J.L.Miller Collection, from 1.S.Wright.

part

2382*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, threepences, 1892 (2), 1893
(2), 1896, 1897 (KM.3); sixpences, 1893, 1895 (5), 1896 (2),
1897 (KM.4). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (12)

$400
Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

part

2383*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, threepence, 1896,
sixpence, 1897, shilling, 1892, two shillings, 1896, two
and a half shillings, 1895 and 1897 (KM.3-7). Fine - nearly
uncirculated. (6)

$270
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2384*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, sixpence and shilling, 1893
(KM.4, 5). Nearly uncirculated and rare thus. (2)

$400

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2385*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one shilling, 1892 (KM.5).
Attractively toned, uncirculated.

$200

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2386™*

South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, shillings, 1892, 1893, 1897

(KM.4, 5). Extremely fine; very fine; uncirculated. (3)
$150

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.



part

2387*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, shillings, 1893 (2), 1897
(4) (KM.5). Nearly very fine - uncirculated. (6)

$300

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

part

2388*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two shillings, 1892, 1893,
1894, 1896 and 1897 (KM.6). Good very fine - good
extremely fine. (5)

$250

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2389
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two shillings, 1892, 1893,
1894, 1896 and 1897 (KM.6). Very fine - nearly extremely
fine. (5)

$200

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.
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2390*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two shillings, 1895 (KM.6).
Good extremely fine and rare thus.

$400
Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2391*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two shillings, 1897 (KM.6).
Subdued mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$100
Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2392*

South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two and a half shillings,
1893 (KM.7). Attractively toned, nearly extremely fine and
rare.

$200
Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

part

2393*

South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two and a half shillings,
1895, 1896 and 1897 (KM.7). Good very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$350
Ex J.L.Miller Collection.



part

2394*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two and a half shillings,
1896 (KM.7). Nearly uncirculated; uncirculated. (2)

$300

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2395

South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two and a half shillings,

1896 (2) and 1897 (2) (KM.7). Nearly extremely fine. (4)
$180

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2396*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two and a half shillings,
1897 (KM.7). Uncirculated.

$300

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2397*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, five shillings, 1892, double
shaft (KM.8.2). Surface marks, underlying mirror-like fields,
cleaned, otherwise extremely fine and rare thus.

$900
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2398*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, five shillings, 1892 double
shaft (KM.8.2). Light contact marks, toned, extremely

fine.
$500

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2399*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, five shillings, 1892 double
shaft (KM.8.2). Mirror like fields, brushing and cleaned,
otherwise extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$500

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2400*

South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, five shillings, 1892, double

shaft (KM.8.2). Lightly toned, minor reverse rim dent at 4

o'clock, otherwise nearly extremely fine and very scarce.
$600

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.



2401*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, five shillings, 1892, double
shaft (KM.8.2). Has been mounted, tooling in obverse fields,
pin holes in edge top and bottom, blue grey toning, nearly
extremely fine.

$200

Ex J.L.Miller Collection

2402*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, five shillings, 1892, single
shaft (KM.8.1). Attractive light toning, good extremely fine

and rare thus.
$700

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2403*

South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, five shillings, 1892, single

shaft (KM.8.1). Lightly rubbed, otherwise extremely fine.
$500

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.
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2404*

South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, five shillings, 1892, single

shaft (KM.8.1). Lightly rubbed, nearly extremely fine.
$400

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2405*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, five shillings, 1892, single
shaft (KM.8.1). Lightly rubbed, slightly toned, nearly
extremely fine.

$500

2406*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, five shillings, 1892, single
shaft (KM.8.1). Reverse rim bruise at 5 o'clock, otherwise
light grey toned, nearly extremely fine.

$400
Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2407*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, five shillings, 1892 single
shaft (KM.8.1). Nearly extremely fine.

$350

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.



2408*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, five shillings, 1892 single
shaft (KM.8.1). Good very fine.

$300

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2409*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, five shillings, 1892 single
shaft (KM.8.1). Good very fine.

$300

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

part

2410*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, a collection of coins (17) in
silver and bronze glued to a board with a large bronze plaque,
'Paul Kruger President "*OOM" 1897-1904" by ? (134mm),
also brass imitations of one pond (5) and half pond, white
metal medal (31mm), threepence and sixpence, 1896, also
Amajuba Centenary, 1881-1981 in gilt bronze (100mm) set
in perspex, die sinker Pagliari. Fine - uncirculated. (28)
$200

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

part

2411*

South Africa, George V - Elizabeth I1, quarter pennies, 1923,
1928, 1932, 1942, 1950, 1952, 1956 (KM. 12.1, .2, .3, 23,
32.1, .2, 44). Good extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$200
2412*

South Africa, George V, halfpenny, 1923 (KM.13.1). Choice
uncirculated.

$150
In a slab by NGC as MS64BN.

part

2413*
South Africa, George V - Elizabeth Il, halfpennies 1924,
1931, 1933, 1936, 1944, 1952 and 1960 (KM.13.2, .3, 24,
33, 45). Good extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$300



part
2414*
South Africa, George V - Elizabeth I1, pennies, 1923, 1929,
1935, 1944, 1948, 1952 and 1954 (gem proof) (KM.14.1,
.2,.3,25,34.1, .2, 46). Uncirculated - FDC. (7)
$200

2415*
South Africa, George V, threepence, 1924 (KM.15.1). Light
tone, uncirculated.

$150
In a slab by NGC as MS62.

part

2416*
South Africa, George V - Elizabeth I, threepences, 1929,
1932, 1936, 1937, 1949, 1952, 1959 (KM. 15.2, 15.3, 26,
35.1, 35.2, 47). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$240
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part
2417*
South Africa, George V - Elizabeth 11, sixpences, 1923, 1929,
1932, 1937, 1942, 1948, 1952, 1960 (KM.16.1, .2, .3, 27,
36.1, .2, 48). Extremely fine - choice uncirculated. (8)
$350

2418
South Africa, George V, shilling, 1924 (KM.17.1). Choice
uncirculated and rare thus.

$750
In a slab by NCG as MS63.

part
2419*
South Africa, George V - Elizabeth I1, shillings, 1923, 1926,
1929, 1934, 1943, 1950, 1952, 1960 (KM.17.1, .2, .3, 28,
37.1, .2, 49). Fine - choice uncirculated. (8)
$400

lot 2420 part



2420*
South Africa, George V - Elizabeth II, two shillings, 1923,
1929, 1934, 1936, 1943, 1949, 1952, 1953 (KM. 18, 22, 29,
38.1, .2, 50). Good very fine - choice uncirculated. (8)
$350

part

2421*
South Africa, George V, two shillings, 1923, 1924 (KM.18),
two and a half shillings, 1924 (2), 1930 and 1936 (KM.19.1);
George VI, half crown, 1937, two shillings, 1950; Elizabeth
11, two and a half shillings, 1959, 1960 (KM.51). Good very
fine - good extremely fine. (9)

$350

Ex J.L.Miller Collection, many from 1.S.Wright.
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2422*
South Africa, George V, two and a half shillings, 1923,
1928 and 1934 (KM.19.1, .2, .3). Toned, nearly extremely
fine/extremely fine. (3)

$600

2423*
South Africa, George V, two and a half shillings, 1927
(KM.19.2). Frosty mint bloom, nearly uncirculated/
uncirculated and rare thus.

$2,000
In a slab by PCGS as MS61.

2424
South Africa, George V - Republic, two and a half shillings,
1928 (KM.19.2) shilling and two shillings, 1952 (KM.37.2,
38.2) fifty cents, 1964 (KM.62). Nearly extremely fine -
uncirculated. (4)

$100

2425*

South Africa, George V, two and a half shillings, 1936
(KM.19.3). Attractive reddish gold toning, uncirculated
and scarce thus.

$500
In a slab by NGC as MS63.



part
2426*
South Africa, George VI - Elizabeth I, two and a half
shillings, 1943, 1949 (proof), 1952 and 1954 (KM.30, 39.1,
.2, 51). Nearly uncirculated - FDC. (4)
$300

2427*
South Africa, George VI, proof two shillings, 1949
(KM.38.1). Beautifully toned, gem proof FDC.

$200
In a slab by ANACS as PF66.

2428
South Africa, George VI - Elizabeth I, five shillings, 1947,
1948, 1951, 1952, 1953 and 1960 (KM.31, 40.1, .2, 41, 52,
55). Nearly uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (6)

$180

2429
South Africa, George VI - Elizabeth 11, silver five shillings,
1948 (2), 1949 (3) (KM.40.1) (5), 1951 (KM.40.2) (3), 1952
(KM.41) (13), 1953 (3), 1956 (2), 1957, 1958 (4) (KM.52)
(20); silver fifty cents, 1961, 1963 (KM.62) (2), over 160z
ASW. Very fine - extremely fine. (33)

$400

2430*

South Africa, Elizabeth I, five shillings, 1959 (KM.52).
Lightly toned, subdued proof-like mint bloom, uncirculated
and very scarce.

$150
Ex J.L.Miller Collection.
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2431
South Africa, Elizabeth I1, specimen set, 1960, in silver and
bronze (KM.PS47); George V, pennies, 1923 and 1930, other
issues, Republic (3), sixpence, 1937; Southern Rhodesia,
George V, two shillings, 1936; Straits Settlements, Edward
VII, dollars, 1904B, 1908 (KM.25, 6); Hong Kong, Edward
VII, fifty cents, 1905 (KM.15); New Zealand, threepence,
1936, florin, 1964; Australia, sixpences, 1954 (2); Ethiopia,
1898A; Nicaragua, 500 cordobas, 1980; Austria, 25
schilling, 1956; also George VI joined double obverse penny.
Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (16)

$300

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2432
South Africa, Elizabeth I, silver one rand, 1966 English
legend (12), 1966 Afrikaans legend (9), 1967 English legend
(22), 1967 Afrikaans legend (7) (KM.71.1 [12], 71.2 [9],
72.1[22], 72.2 [7]), over 190z ASW. Mostly extremely fine
- uncirculated. (50)

$350

part

2433*
Southern Rhodesia, George V - Elizabeth I, halfpennies,
1934, 1938, 1943, 1951 and 1954 (KM.6, 14, a, 26, 28);
pennies 1936, 1940, 1944, 1947, 1949 and 1954 (KM.7, 8,
9, 2,25 and 29). Nearly extremely fine - choice uncirculated,
the 1954 issues very scarce. (11)

$450



2434*

Southern Rhodesia, George V - George VI, shillings 1936

(KM.3), 1937 (KM.11); sixpence, 1932 (KM.2); threepence,

1946 (KM.16a). Attractively toned, uncirculated. (4)
$450

part

2435*
Southern Rhodesia, George V - George VI, shillings, 1936,
1937, 1941, 1944, 1947, 1952 (KM.3, 11, 18, a, b, 22);
sixpences 1932, 1936, 1937, 1940, 1944, 1947, 1952 (KM.2,
10, 17, a, b, 21); threepences 1932, 1935, 1937, 1940, 1946,
1947, 1949 (KM.1, 9, 16, a, b, 20). Nearly extremely fine
- uncirculated. (20)

$350
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2436*
Southern Rhodesia, George V, two shillings, 1935 (KM.4).
Attractive mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$200

2437*
Southern Rhodesia, George VI, two shillings, 1937 (KM.12)
and 1944 (KM19a). Uncirculated - good extremely fine.
2

$150

part

2438*
Southern Rhodesia, George V - Elizabeth Il, two shillings,
1935, 1937, 1939, 1944, 1947, 1948, 1951 and 1954 (KM.4,
12, 19, a, b, 23, 30). The 1939 and 1954 scarce, very fine
- nearly uncirculated. (8)

$300



2439*
Southern Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, two shillings, 1954
(KM.30). Light golden tone, uncirculated and rare, especially
in this condition.

$650

2441*
Southern Rhodesia, George VI - Elizabeth I, halfcrowns,
1937, 1947 and 1954 (KM.13, 15b, 31). Uncirculated. (3)

$200
2442*
part Southern Rhodesia, George VI, halfcrown, 1941 (KM.15).
2440* Light contact on obverse, attractively toned, uncirculated
Southern Rhodesia, George V - Elizabeth II, halfcrowns, and rare in this condition.
1934, 1937, 1940, 1944, 1947, 1951, 1952 and 1954 $240
(KM.5, 13, 15, 153, b, 24, 31); crown, 1953 (KM.27). Nearly
extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (9) In aslab by NGC as MS62.
$300

lot 2443 part

330



part

2443*
Spanish Colonies, Philip 11l - Philip V, silver two reales
(holed), Seville Mint (1598-1621), copper eight maravedis,
1618, countermarked XIlI, another, 1617; another two,
countermarked Il11, four maravedis, 1601M, 1618, two
maravedis 1602, another 1605" sixteen maravedis, 1661,
Segovia Mint; silver two reales 1708 (Charles Il pretender),
Madrid Mint; Philip V, silver two reales, 1717, Madrid;
another, 1720, counterstruck CH raised in a rectangular
indent. Fair - very fine. (13)

$300

Ex Doug Wakefield Collection, the last from IS Wright.

2444
Spanish Colonies, Phillip 1111, eight reales, 164(?), Mexico
City Mint (KM.45); cob four reales (Spain) (1621) (KM.111),
cob four reales, Granada Mint 1611-21 (KM. 113/4), cob
two reales, Colombia, Cartegena Mint, 1622 (KM.6.1).
Fine. (4)

$200

Ex Doug Wakefield Collection.

2445
Spanish Netherlands, Philip I, silver ducatoon, 1651,
Antwerp Mint, (KM.72.1). Corroded and water worn,
otherwise very good.

$50

Ex Doug Wakefield Collection, from the Merenstein wreck, 3 April 1702 of
Saldanha Bay, South Africa. With certificate.

2446*
Spain, Isabel I, twenty reales, 1857 (KM.609.1). Some scuff
marks in obverse field and on cheek and small edge nick on
reverse, otherwise very fine and scarce.

$600

Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.
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Spain, Isabella I, twenty reales, 1862, six pointed stars
(KM.609.2). Toned, very fine/good very fine.
$150

Ex J.L.Miller Collection, from I.S.Wright.

2448*

Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, five cents, 1899 (KM.10);

quarter cent, 1872H (KM.7). Toned, uncirculated. (2)
$200

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, second from 1.S.Wright ($270), first from Australian
Coin Auctions, Sale 268 (lot 1954).

2449*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, copper half cent 1889,
Edward VII, copper cent 1907, (KM.15, 19). Both mint red
uncirculated. (2)

$500

In slabs by NGC as MS62RB and MS63RB.



2450*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1872H and
1874H (KM.12). Very fine; good very fine. (2)

$300

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Noble Numismatics, Sale 65 (lots 2759,
2761), Rodney Sell Collection.

2451*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1873
(KM.12). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$250

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Status International, Sale 183 (lot 3538).

2452*

Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1893

(KM.13). Lightly toned, very fine or better, and scarce.
$600

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Noble Numismatics, Sale 65 (lot 2750), ex
Rodney Sell Collection, from Spink Taisei, Sale 18th February, 1993 (lot
1215).

2453*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1900H
(KM.13). Very fine.

$200

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Noble Numismatics, Sale 65 (lot 2756), from
the Rodney Sell Collection.

part

2454*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver twenty cents 1910B,
ten cents 1910B, five cents 1903, 1910B, one cent 1908
(3, one illustrated), half cent 1908 (illustrated), quarter
cent 1905, (KM.17, 18, 20, 20a, 21a, 22a). Very fine -
uncirculated. (10)

$300

part

2455*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver fifty cents 1907 (2,
one illustrated), 1908 (illustrated), 1908H (KM.24). one very
fine, others extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$250

2456
Straits Settlements, Edward V11, silver dollar, 1903 (KM.25),
with several chopmarks on obverse and reverse; 1907 dollar
(KM.26). First coin toned, good very fine, second coin nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$120

2457
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, reduced size silver dollar,
1907H, 1908 (KM.26); George V, silver fifty cents 1920,
1921, (KM.35.1). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$150

2458
Straits Settlements, George V, silver twenty cents 1919 (2),
1926, 1927, 1935 (2, both flat 3), ten cents 1917 (2), 1918
(4), 1919, 1920 scarce only fine, 1926 (2), 1927 (2), five
cents 1926, 1935; (KM.29a, 29b, 30a, 30b, 36). Unless
noted, extremely fine - uncirculated. (20)

$250



2459
Straits Settlements, George V, silver fifty cents 1920, 1921
(4), twenty cents 1919, 1935 (both types), ten cents 1917,
1918, 1919, 1927, five cents 1918 (2), 1919, 1926, 1935
(2); cupro-nickel 1920 (2) (KM.29a, 29b, 30a, 30b, 31, 34,
35.1, 36). Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (20)

$300

2460*
Straits Settlements, George V, proof dollar, 1919 (restrike)
(KM.33). FDC.

$150

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Australian Coin Auctions, Sale 266, 17-18
June, 1998 (lot 671).

2461
Oman, Sultanate of Oman, proof commemorative silver
rials, 1996 (KM.101) and 2005 (KM.163). In case of issue
with certificate, FDC. (2)

$150

2462*
Sweden, Gustav XV Adolphus, (1611-1632), Sater and
Nykoping Mint, copper two (2) ore, rectangular, rough
cut as issued, token currency in copper, 1627, (KM.107).
Nearly very fine.

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 2315).

2463
Sweden, Oscar Il, bronze one ore, 1874, 1895, 1907
(KM.734, 750, 768); Gustaf V, 1909, iron 1917, 1948
(KM.777.2, 789, 810); copper 1950 (KM.810); Gustaf
VI, 1956TS (KM.820); similar two ore 1880, 1891, iron
1918 (2), 1946, (KM.746, 790, 811). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (13)

$100

2464

Sweden, Oscar Il, bronze five ore, 1881, 1882, 1905, 1907

(KM.736, 757, 770); Gustaf V, 1909, iron 1917, 1947

(KM.779, 791, 812). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (13)
$120

2465
Sweden, Oscar I, silver one krona, 1901EB, (KM.760);
silver two kronor 1880EB, 1892EB, (KM.749, 761). Very
good - very fine. (3)

$120
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2466
Sweden, Oscar Il, silver two kronor 1876EB, (KM.742).
Very fine, scarce.

$80

2467
Sweden, Oscar 11, silver two kronor 1897EB, commemorative
silver jubilee (KM.762). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated.
(2

$50

2468
Sweden, Oscar I, silver two kronor 1907EB, commemorative
golden wedding (KM.776); Gustaf V, silver two kronor
1921W 400th anniversary of political liberty 1932G
(KM.799) 300th anniversary of Gustaf Il death, (KM.805);
1938G, 300th anniversary of Delaware settlement, (KM.807);
normal issue 1935G, (KM.787). Uncirculated. (5)

$100

2469
Switzerland, a large collection, mostly 1862-1987, includes
Cantons, eg Vaud 1829, five francs, Lucerne 1806,
commemoratives, 1982, 1976, 1977, 1974, 1963, 1948,
mint and proof sets 1966/1988 all in packets in a box. Very
good - FDC. (100s)

$300

part

2470*
Switzerland, Republic, one centime 1868B, thick cross
(KM.3.1) (illustrated); 1941B (thin cross), zinc 1946B,
(KM.3.2, 3a); two centimes, 1883B (thick cross), 1933B (thin
cross), zinc 1943B, 19668, (KM.4.1, 4.2, 4a, 47). Extremely
fine - uncirculated, a few with full mint bloom. (7)

$120

2471*
Switzerland, five francs, 1923B (KM.37); 1926 (KM.38).
Nearly uncirculated; toned, good extremely fine. (2)

$250
Ex J.L.Miller Collection, from 1.S.Wright.



2472*
Switzerland, Republic, silver commemorative five francs
1939 Zurich Exposition (KM.43). Bright, uncirculated,
scarce.

$120

2473
Switzerland, Republic, silver commemorative five francs
1948B 100th Anniversary of Constitution (KM.48); another
1963B, Red Cross, (KM.51). Bright uncirculated. (2)

$50

2474*
Switzerland, Republic, Shooting Festival, Solothurn, as a
silver five francs 1855 (KM.XS3). Good extremely fine and
very rare.

$3,250

This is the only Shooting Thaler minted for circulation as coinage. The total
mintage was 3,000.

2475*
Switzerland, shooting thaler, Schaffhausen, five francs, 1865
(KM.XS8). Toned nearly extremely fine.

$150

lot 2476
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2476*
Switzerland, shooting thaler, Zurich five francs, 1872 (KM.
XS11). Nearly extremely fine.

$150

2477*
Switzerland, Shooting Thaler, Basel, five francs, 1879 (KM.
XS14). Nearly uncirculated.

$150

2478*

Switzerland, Shooting thaler, Fribourg, five francs, 1881

(KM.XS15). Brushed, otherwise good extremely fine.
$150

part

2479*
Syria, French half piastre 1921, 1936, one piastre 1936,
1940, two piastres 1926, two and a half piastres 1940, five
piastres 1936, ten piastres 1929, twenty-five piastres 1937,
fifty piastres 1937 (KM.68-74), WWII one and two and a
half piastres, undated (KM.77-8); Republic, two and a half
piastres 1948, twenty-five and fifty piastres 1947, one lira
1950 (KM.79-81, 85); Christian Arab Republic, fifty piastres,
1958 (KM.88). Very fine - uncirculated. (17)

$300



part

2480*
Togo (French), fifty centimes, 1924 (2), 1925; one franc,
1924, 1948; two francs, 1925, 1948; five francs, 1956
(KM.1-6). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (8)

$750

Set of KM.1-3 in slabs by NGC as MS 61, 61, 62.

part

2483*

Turkey, Abdul Hamid Il (1876-1909), five para, yr28 (1904),
ten para, yr27 (1903), one kurush, yr23 (1899), two kurush,
yr 30 (1906), five kurush, yrll (1887), ten kurush, yr33
(1909) (KM.735-8, 743-4); Muhammad V (1909-1918), five
para, yr 4 (1912), ten para, yr 3 (1911), yr7 (1915), twenty
para, yr 5 (1913), twenty and forty para, yr5 (1913), forty
para yr 8 (1916), one kurush, yr 1 (1909), two kurush yr2
(1910), five kurush yr 3 (1911), yr7 (1915), ten kurush yr 7
(1915), twenty kurush yr9 (1917) (KM.748-50, 59-61, 766,
8,771, 2,9, 780). Very fine - uncirculated. (18)

$200

part

2481*
Tunisia, centimes, one and two 1891, five, 1891, 1903, 1917,
1920, 1938, ten, 1891, 1904, 1908, 1919, 1938, 1941, 1945,
twenty, 1942, 1945, twenty-five 1919, 1938, fifty, 1891,
1916, 1941; francs, one, 1891, 1904, 1916, 1945, two,
1891, 1904, 1908, 1921, five AH1355, 1939, 1946, 1957,
(KM.219-282). Very fine - uncirculated. (34)

$250

part

2482

Tunisia, ten francs, 1931, AH1353, 1939, 1944,; twenty
francs 1930, AH1353, 1939, 1950; fifty francs, 1950;
one hundred francs, 1950 (KM.255, 262, 265, 269, 256,
263, 266, 274, 275, 276). The 10 francs 1944 rare in this

condition, very fine - uncirculated. (10) part
$600 2484*

Turkey, Republic, pre decimal one hundred para, AH1341,
1926, five kurush AH1341, ten kurush AH1340, 1926,
twenty-five kurush AH1341, 1928 (KM.830-7); decimal,
ten para, 1940, one kurush 1937, 1941, 1949, two and a
half kurush 1949, five kurush 1937, ten kurush 1940, 1956,
twenty-five kurush, 1935, fifty kurush, 1936, 1947, one
hundred kurush, 1934, one lira, 1937, 1940, 1947, ten lira,
undated (1960) (KM.860.1-69, 881-3, 885, 888, 894). Very
fine - uncirculated. (23)

lot 2483 part $300
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2485
Vatican City, Pope Pius XI, copper five centesimi 1930
1X; 1933-1934 (KM.1, 11); ten centesimi 1936 XV, 1933-
1934 (KM.2, 12); twenty centesimi 1930 IX; 1933-1934,
(KM.3, 13); fifty centesimi 1930 IX; 1933-1934 (KM .4, 14).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (8)

$80

2486
Vatican City, Pope Pius XIlI, nickel, stainless steel etc., one
lira1939 I; 1941 I11, 1942 1V, 1949 XI, 1950 (KM.26, 2643,
36, 40, 44); two lire 19391, 1940 11, 1942 1V, 1950 (KM.27,
27a, 36, 45); Good extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)

$150

part

2487*
Yemen, Seiyun and Tarim, six, twelve and twenty-four
khuresi, 1897 (KM.15-17); Western Aden, half baiza,
undated (KM.1, 2); Kingdom, Iman Yahya, one zalet
AH1346 (1928); 1/80 Riyal AH1322 (1904), 1/4 riyal
AH1364 (1946), one riyal, AH1344 (1926) (KM.1, 2.1, 10,
7); Iman Ahmab, half riyal AH1379 (1960) (KM.16.3); riyal,
AH1372 (1955) (KM.17); Arab Republic 1/20 riyal, AH1382
(1963) (KM.23.1). Very fine - uncirculated. (12)

$600

2488
World coins, assorted issues, including Ascension Island;
Canada, proof sets, 1981, 1982, 1985-1987; Cook Islands;
Falkland Islands; Fiji, mint set, 1978; Great Britain, crowns,
(set of five) 1965-1981; Isle of Man; New Zealand, mint
sets, 1989, 1992; Singapore, mint set 1972; South Africa,
mint five shillings, 1947; Tristan da Cunha, gilt one crowns,
Centenary WWI (set of six) 2014, Gallipoli 2015, William
and Catherine 2011 (2), 2013 (4); gilt five crowns, William
and Catherine 2014; Tuvalu, proof silver one ounce,
Famous Ships 2014; USA, Morgan Dollar, 1890, proof sets,
1968, 1978; medallions, silver Lady Diana 1997, others
in base metal (4). Five shillings and Morgan Dollar very
fine, otherwise in packs and cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (40)

$200

336

2489
World coins, Australia, George V shilling, New Zealand
shilling 1933, George VI florin 1944 and halfcrown 1943
and Belgium, Leopold I, two francs 1840. The last worn,
good, others very fine - nearly extremely fine. (5)

$100

2490
World coins, Australia, specimen one ounce silver five dollars
kookaburra, 1991, proof five dollars, 1993 J.Cook from
masterpieces in silver 'The Explorers’ set; Canada, proof
silver ten dollars, 1973 Montreal skyline for 1976 Olympics
(KM.87); Cook Islands, proof one ounce silver one dollar,
2005 Pattern florin 1909 (KM.-); Kiribati, proof silver ten
dollars, 2016 Simpson and his Donkey, 2017 WWI We Will
Remember Them (KM.-) (2). The first in a slab, the rest in
capsules, uncirculated - FDC. (6)

$100

2491
World coins, Australia sixpence 1944S, Canada,
Newfoundland, five cents 1908, Great Britain, farthing
1896 (mint red); India George V rupee 1913, Japan, 1000
yen 1964 (2), Netherlands, Wilhem Il two and a half gulden
1874, South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, penny 1898, sixpence
1895, florin 1892; USA, half dime 1843. Fine - uncirculated.
(11)

$150

2492
World coins, assortment of issues including Australia 1946
penny, Madras ten cash 1808, Great Britain, shilling, 1758,
shilling Charles | (1636-8), Anne, shilling, 1711, Queen
Victoria, pennies, 1854 (2), 1899, florins; 1887, ancients,
Corinth stater, Lucania, Poseidonia stater (400-360 BC);
Syria, tetradrachm, Demetrios Il, in holder on one page.
Fair - uncirculated. (20)

$650

2493
World coins and historic medals, including Australia, florin,
1927 Canberra; crown, 1937; fifty cents, 1970; Canada,
one dollar, 1977 (KM.118); Jersey, proof silver crown,
1977 (KM.44a); Great Britain, proof silver crown 1977
(SLL2); Western Samoa, proof silver tala, 1974 (KM.19a);
mint tala, 1970 James Cook; Britain's first decimal coins,
half new penny - ten new pence, 1968-1971, in blue wallet;
mint sets, Great Britain, 1972; Iceland, 1974 two coin set
(KM.55); Singapore, 1978 (KM.S2); Swaziland, 1974 (KM.
PS2); USA, 1980 D and P; medals, Australia, Bicentennial
1988, memento for school students; Royal Australian Mint,
c1966, in antique bronze (54mm) (C.R/7); VFL Grand
Final, 1977, North Melbourne Premiers, in silver (39mm);
Western Australia Sesqui-Centenary, 1979, in silver (39mm)
(C.1979/5); Great Britain, Leeds Castle (2) (43mm and
37mm), in nickel silver and bronze (37mm), by the Tower
Mint. In cases of packs as issued, fine - FDC. (21)

$150

2494
World coins, including Australia, fifty cents, 1970 (8), 1981,
1982 (2); Great Britain, proof sets, 1970 (2), 1972, 1981,
1983; mint sets, 1953, 1982 (2), 1983 (2); crowns, 1951,
1953, 1965 (3), 1969, 1977, proof 1981, mint 1981 (9)
Royal Wedding; Ireland, Isle of Man, Jersey, mint set, 1972
(KM.MS2). Very good - FDC. (55)

$120



2495
World coins, Australia includes quantity of loose shillings,
sixpences and threepences, florins in album, Great Britain
includes 1797 two pences, Canada, USA, many in 2x2 folders
and described, all in one binder album. Fair - uncirculated.
(approx 150)

$200

2496
World coins, type set album with mint sets, Australia -
Singapore, also three medallions, in blue plastic album with
typed descriptions. Uncirculated. (179)

$300

2497
World coins, includes Australia George V - Elizabeth Il
florins, 1937 crowns (2), fifty cents, 1966 (2), assorted
countries including Great Britain, noted Charles I shilling,
mm R in circle, 1797 twopence, tokens, medals, many in 2x2
holders; Peru, 100 sols 1973; 1854 penny; Japan 100 mon
in John W.Powell envelope; replica coins, counterfeits etc;
early Cambodia lead trial coin, Khmer Kingdom of Angkor
(M.2653) in John W.Powell ACT envelope; Maria theresa
thaler, 1780 restrike, also series of replica and counterfeit
mostly USA civil war. Poor - uncirculated. (approx 200)
$300

2498
World coins, includes Australia, 1981 Royal Wedding six
coin sets (6 sets but no folders), threepences - florins including
commemoratives, noted shilling, 1953 (nUnc), also some
tokens and medalets, other world silver and bronze minors
including Canada, one cent, 1888 (KM.7); Netherlands East
Indies, two and a half cents, 1858 (KM.308); South Africa,
copy of Kruger pond, 1896 in bronze; Russia, three kopek,
1897 (KM.Y.11.2); USA, Lincoln cents, 1912S (2), Barber
dimes, 1900S, 1905S, walking Liberty half dollar, 1920.
Stored in two black and one maroon coin albums, poor
- uncirculated. (approx 360)

$150

2499
World coins, mostly minors including some Australia, crowns
1937 (4), Canberra florins, 1927 (9), Fiji shillings, all in five
albums, some silver, mostly base metal, noted Russia wire
money piece. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 450)

$350

2500
World coins, banknotes, medalets including Australia,
halfpennies, pennies, sixpences, florins, fifty cents, 1966 (6);
Melbourne International Exhibition, 1980, in silver (38mm)
by Stokes Melb; China, Great Britain, Italy, Mexico, Poland,
Switerland, USA; Singapore Airlines, ingot (400 grains .800
silver) Great Pyramid of Egypt. Most halfpennies and pennies
in 2x2 holders, poor - good extremely fine. (hundreds)
$120

2501
World coins, mostly 19th-20th century minors, assorted
issues and dates with some duplication, including Australia,
Belgium, five francs, 1868 (KM.24); France, five francs,
1868 (KM.799.1); Fiji, Germany, India, Ireland, Malaya and
British Borneo, Palestine, one hundred mils, 1935 (KM.7),
twenty mils, 1935 (KM.5), ten mils, 1927, 1937 (KM.4);
New Zealand, Territory of New Guinea, Russia, fifty kopeks,
1913 (KMY.58.2); Tonga, USA, one cent - one dollar, mixed
dates includes 18850 one dollar. Housed in four albums,
poor - extremely fine. (approx 730)

$400
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2502
World coins, 20th century minors, assorted dates and
issues, including Australia, halfpennies and pennies; British
West Indies, France, Germany, Great Britain, India, Italy,
New Zealand, Switzerland, USA. Very good - uncirculated.
(7kg)

$100

2503
World coins, including Austria, trade coinage thaler, 1780
(1901) SF (20 (KM.T1); Belgium, two hundred and fifty
franc, 1976 (KM.157.1); Netherlands, ten gulden, 1970
(KM.195), 1973 (3) (KM.196); fifty gulden, undated
1982 (KM.207), 1984 (KM.208), 1987 (2) (KM.209),
1988 (KM.212), 1990 (KM.214), 1991 (KM.215), 1994
(2) (KM.217), 1995 (KM.219), 1998 (KM.227); USA,
Morgan dollar,1921; Eisenhower dollar, 1971S. Very good
- uncirculated. (20)

$300

2504
World coins, proof sets, Austria 1980 (KM.PS40), 1993
(KM.PS54), Bahamas 1974 (KM.PS10), British Virgin Islands
1974 KM.PS2), Cook Islands 1972 (KM.PS1), 1975 (KM.
PS8), Falkland Islands 1980 (KM.PS4), Great Britain 1970
(KM.PS26) (2), 1971 (KM.PS27), 1971 (unofficial set), 1977
(KM.PS33) (2), 1982 (KM.PS41), Guernsey 1966 (KM.PS6),
1971 (KM.PS7), Iceland 1974 (KM.PS2), Jersey 1966 (KM.
PS4), New Zealand 1973 (KM.PS14), Panama 1973 (KM.
PS11), Papua New Guinea 1977 (KM.PS3),1978 (KM.PS4),
Sri Lanka 1978 (KM.PS1), South Africa 1965 (KM.PS64),
Western Samoa 1974 (KM.PS2); mint sets, Great Britain
1953 (KM.MS101), Ireland 1964 (unofficial set), New
Zealand 1967 (KM.MS2), 1973 (KM.MS14), 1974 (KM.
MS17), Papua New Guinea 1979 (KM.MS5), 1980 (KM.
MS6), Spain 1982 (KM.MS11). In packs and cases of issue
with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (33)

$320

2505
World coins, 1976-2016, minors to crowns, includes Austria,
Brazil, Canada, proof silver twenty dollars, 1993 (KM.236),
2003 (KM.484), 2013 (KM.1266, 1361), Great Britain, silver
twenty five pence, 1980 (KM.921a), New Zealand, Western
Samoa, 1976 (KM.22a) (2), Singapore, silver ten dollars,
1972 (KM.9.1), 1974 (KM.9.2a), Tristan da Cunha, gold
plated crown, 2015, five crowns, 2015, 2016, ten crowns,
2015, USA, five cents, Nickel Collection (set of twelve) 2004;
banknotes, (19); PNCs, London Olympics 2012, Dinosaurs
2013. Some loose, otherwise in packs and cases of issue with
certificates, good - FDC. (approx 110)

$550

2506
World coins, including crown size silver issues, large
run of Austria and Germany commemoratives 1960s
Czechoslovakia, Israel, Egypt, Great Britain, Portuguese,
India (2), Japan yen 1912, Straits Settlements dollar 1907, all
in old navy blue Renniks plastic album. Fair - uncirculated.
(166)

$250

2507

World coins, includes Austrian commemoratives in silver,

1960s (7); Sweden five kronor, 1935; Finland, ten markkaa

1971; China, Yuan Shi Kai dollar (KM.Y.329); Portuguese

India, rupie, 1882, most in 2x2 holders, also loose packeted

coins, mostly minors. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 400)
$350



2508
World coins, Belgian Congo, Free State, five and ten centimes,
1887; Canada, twenty five cents, 1942; Denmark, one ore,
1886 (KM.792.1); French Indo-China, twenty centimes,
1913; Germany, fifty pfennig, 1930F (KM.49); Mexico,
five centavos, 1925 (KM.422); New Zealand, halfpenny,
1941, penny 1945; Sarawak, one cent, 1890H (KM.6);
Switzerland, two rappen, 1902; USA, Lincoln cent, 1912S;
also, a poor George IV penny, 1827. Mostly extremely fine
- choice uncirculate, many scarced. (13)

$500

2509
World coins, Bahamas, mint set, 1966 (KM.MS2); Barbados,
mint set, 1973 (KM.MS1); Canada, proof like sets, 1964,
1965, 1967 (KM.PL15,16,18); Great Britain, mint sets,
1953 (KM.MS101) (2); Jersey, mint set, 1972 (KM.MS2);
Mexico, mint set, 1964 (KM. 417,426,440,444,451,459);
New Zealand, proof set, 1983 (KM.PS25); Nigeria, proof
set, 1959 (KM.PS2); Papua New Guinea, proof set, 1982
(KM.PS8); Singapore, mint set, 1978 (KM.MS14). In packs
and cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (13)

$200
Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2510
World coins, including Bahamas, proof silver ten dollars,
1975 FM(P) (KM.76a); Barbados, proof silver ten dollars,
1974 FM(P) (KM.17a); Trinidad and Tobago, proof silver
ten dollars, 1976 FM(P) (KM.36a); Canada, proof silver one
dollar, 1971 (KM.80); one dollar, 1970 (3) (KM.76.1); proof
Olympic commemoratives, 1973 (KM.OCP1) (KM. 84-87);
proof set, 1981 (KM.PS1); mint sets, 1970 (2); Cyprus, mint
set, 1963 (KM.S2). In cases or packs of issue, extremely fine
- nearly FDC. (13)

$150

2511
World coins, including Bahamas, proof sets, 1974, 1975;
China, proof silver ten yen, 1983, 1985, proof silver thirty
yen, 1981; Great Britain, George IV, Maundy fourpence,
1826 (S. 3817); Singapore, mint sets, 1975 (3), 1976, 1977,
1978 (2), 1979, 1980, 1981 (2), 1984 (2); proof silver ten
dollars, 1982, proof silver thirty dollars, 1980. Good - FDC.
(35)

$300

2512
World coins, proof sets, 1970-1990, including Barbados,
Belize, British Virgin Islands 1973 (missing one cent) (KM.
PS1), Ceylon, Falkland Islands, Great Britain, 1970 (KM.
PS26), 1971 (KM.PS27), 1980 (KM.PS36), 1982 (KM.PS41),
1985 (KM.PS47), 1986 (KM.PS49), 1987 (KM.PS51), 1990
(KM.PS67), New Zealand, 1980 (KM.PS22), 1981 (KM.
PS23), Papua New Guinea, Swaziland; mint sets, 1971-1993,
including Chile, Guernsey, Hong Kong, Hungary, Indonesia,
Liberia, Luxembourg, Mauritius, Netherlands Antilles,
Yugoslavia. In packs and cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (27)

$260

2513
World proof sets, Belize, 1974 FMP (KM.PS2); British Virgin
Islands, 1974 FM(P) (KM.PS2); Papua New Guinea, 1975
FM(P) (KM.PS1); Panama, proof twenty balboas, 1974P,
1975P (KM.31). In cases of issue, last two outer boxes with
rust stains, FDC. (5)

$180
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2514
World coins, some crown size silver but mostly Cu/Ni,
including Bermuda, China, Cook Islands, Great Britain,
Gibraltar, Ireland, Saint Helena, Sierra Leone, Vatican City,
Western Samoa; collection of carded minor coins from many
countries (45); PNCs, Great Britain, 70th Birthday QEII,
Papua New Guinea, official First Day Covers with eight
proof coins and corresponding commemorative stamps in
album 1975. In packs and cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (70)

$150

2515
World silver coins, Bermuda, mint one dollar, 1972 (KM.22);
Canada, proof one dollar, 1981 (KM.130), 1985 (KM.143),
1986 (KM.149), specimen 1973 (KM.83); proof five dollars,
1976 (KM.92); China, mint one ounce, 1989 (KM.A221);
Ireland, ten shillings, 1966 (KM.18); frosted proof ten ECU,
1990 (Bruce X.2); Israel, mint five lirot, 1973 (KM.75.1);
Jamaica, proof ten dollars, 1974 (KM.63a), 1975 (KM.66a),
1979 (KM.79a); Liberia, proof five dollars, 1973 (KM.29);
Panama, proof one balboa, 1974 (KM.27); mint five balboas,
1970 (KM.28); proof twenty dollars, 1977 (KM.44); Poland,
mint one hundred zlotych, 1975 (KM.Y.76); Singapore,
mint five dollars, 1973 (KM.10); proof ten dollars, 1973
(KM.9.2); mint ten dollars, 1972 (KM.9.1); St Lucia, proof
five dollars, 1986 (KM.14a); Turks and Caicos Islands,
fifty crowns, (KM.16). In packs and cases of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (23)

$500

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2516
World coins, Canada, proof silver one dollars, 1981; China,
proof silver half ounce fifty cents, stamp and coin sets, Beijing
Olympics 2008 (2); Fiji, proof silver ten dollars, 1981; Great
Britain, proof silver crown, 1981; mint crowns, 1965 (10),
1980 (2); mint half crown, 1887; mint sets, 1968, 1977,
1982 (2); Hong Kong, mint one dollar, Hong Kong Returns
to China (set of two) 1997; Japan, mint set, 1976; Jersey,
mint set, 1966; New Zealand, mint sets, 1967, 1990; mint
one dollars, 1969, 1970; USA, silver (29) ingots, Car Series,
(3). In packs and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated
-FDC. (32)

$150

2517
World coins, base metal minors, 1900s-2000s, includes
mostly Canada, Great Britain, of note five pounds 2002, New
Zealand and USA; stamps, Chad, Diana Collector Book of
fifty 1998 (2). Stamps in Collector books, otherwise mostly
in 2x2 holders, poor - extremely fine. (100s)

$100

2518
World coins, China, Republic, ten cents; France, one
franc, 1881A (KM.822.1); India, Madras Presidency, silver
two annas or eighth rupee, Arcot type, mm rose (1172)
(KM.424); Jersey, one forty-eighth shilling, 1877H (KM.6);
Mexico, silver half reale, 1784FM (KM.69.2); Netherlands
Indies one cent, 1926 (KM.315); Papal States, Pius VI silver
grosso (KM.1047); Sarawak, J.Brooke, half cent, 1863
(KM.2). Nearly very fine - nearly uncirculated. (8)

$150



2519
World coins, mostly Chinese cash, Indian coins including
Temple Money, base metal coin counterfeit Australian and
world, early Indian in 2x2 holders, Tibet tankas (4), EIC
rupees 1835, 1901, 1913, Bikanir, Kutch five kori (1938)
(unc), ten rupees 1972 (2), all in broken album. Poor -
unicirculated. (130)

$300

2520
World coins, including Cook Islands, silver Commemorative
five dollars 1976 and twenty five dollars 1977 (within PNCs);
Great Britain, mostly crowns (1980-1981) (8), also two
framed (set of ten coins) George VI and decimal coinage of
Elizabeth Il; Marshall Islands, five dollars Commemoratives
(7); New Zealand, one dollars, 1969, 1974, 1976, 1981,
banknotes, assorted from Canada, Fiji, New Zealand,
Scotland, USA and some funny money (16). Notes in
holders, fine to uncirculated, otherwise in packs of issue,
uncirculated. (45)

$160

2521

World coins, Cook Islands, one dollars, 1970 (KM.10),
1972 (KM.7), 1986 (KM.32) (4); Dominican Republic, one
peso, 1969 (KM.33); Falkland Islands, fifty pence, 1987
(KM.25); Gambia, eight shillings, 1970 (KM.7); Gibraltar,
twenty five pence, 1977 (KM.10); Greece, twenty ECU,
1993 (KM.33); Isle of Man, one crown, 1970 (KM.18),
1976 (KM.37), 1988 (KM.226); Jamaica, ten dollars, 1974
(KM.63); Pitcairn Islands, 1988, one dollars, 1988 (KM.3)
(2); Singapore, one dollar, 1967 (KM.6); St Helena, crown,
1973 (KM.5); Vatican City, four soldi 1868 (KM.1374);
Western Samoa, one dollars, 1969 (KM.8), 1970 (KM.9);
1976 (KM.20); also includes an accumulation of mostly
base metal coinage; books, Craig, William D., Coins of the
World, 1971; Davenport, John S., Large Size Silver Coins of
the World, 1991. Poor - uncirculated. (100s)

$150
Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2522
World coins, including quantities of mostly twentieth
century minors from Denmark, France, Germany, Hong
Kong, New Zealand, Sweden, of note Great Britain, Queen
Victoria, shilling, 1885 (KM.734.4); USA, Barber dime, 1908
(KM.113), Barber quarter dollar, 1892 (KM.114); India, half
rupee, 1862 (KM.472), one rupee, 1840 (KM.458.2). Fair
- uncirculated. (approx 200)

$100

2523
World coins, including France, five francs, 1837W
(KM.749.13); ten francs, 1972 (KM.932); Netherlands,
two and a half gulden, 1931 (2) (KM.165); New Hebrides,
one hundred francs, 1966 (KM.1); Panama, five balboas,
1970 (KM.28); Peru, one sol, 1914 FG (KM.196.26); Straits
Settlements, one dollar, 1907 (KM.26); Sweden, five kronor,
1966U (KM.839); USA, Morgan dollar, 1921. Very good
- extremely fine. (10)

$150

2524
World coins, mostly silver, many crown size, including
French Indochina, ten, twenty and fifty centimes, 1936-7;
Netherlands, gulden, 1892; Great Britain, crown, 1935; New
Zealand, proof Day Dollar, 1974; Ceylon, five rupees, 1957;
Australia, florin, 1926 (5), all in 2x2 holders in HB album.
Fine - uncirculated. (32)

$300

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.
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2525
World coins, mostly base metal minors, few silver from
Germany, Netherlands, USA. Some loose, otherwise in 2
large albumes, fair - uncirculated. (approx 500)

$200

2526
World coins, including Great Britain, Elizabeth I, silver
penny (S.2558); George IlI, sixpence 1787 with hearts;
cartwheel twopence, 1797 (S.3776); Mexico, Charles Ill,
half reale, 1780FF; Switzerland, Shooting thaler, Lausanne,
five francs, 1876 (KM.XS13) (reverse brooch mounted);
Australia, George V, shilling, 1916M (toned EF). Nearly
fine - extremely fine. (6)

$200

2527
World coins, mostly Great Britain, includes 1797 twopence,
Charles I sixpence mm tun, Elizabeth I sixpence 1568/7 mm
crown, Queen Victoria crown 1889, double florin 1887,
British Trade Dollar 1898B incuse, USA, Canada, Indonesia,
Gambia, Fiji, South Africa, all in a red plastic coin album.
Poor - uncirculated. (approx 320)

$320

2528

World coins, mostly Great Britain decimal proof sets, cased

crowns, also Ireland silver proof ecu, Israel sets, Panama,

minors, all in one carton. Very fine - FDC. (approx 300)
$500

part

2529*
World coins, France, Louis XIlII, half ecu d'argent, 1651
G (Poitiers Mint); Poland, silver ort (1/4 thaler), 1623 (2)
(KM.39); Austria, Leopold I, three kreuzer, Maximilian
Gandolf; Germany, 1681, Munster, Johan Von Virneburg,
denar 1357-1364 (17mm, 0.97g); Norway, Frederic I, eight
shilling, 1700; Peru, silver reale, c.1690 (worn), another,
1726 (KM.31). Fine - good very fine. (9)

$150
Ex Doug Wakefield Collection.



2530
World coins, including Mexico eight reales 1887, MH four
chops, British Honduras fifty cents 1895, Canada twenty
five cents 1900, Hong Kong twenty cents 1893, 4th century
Roman bronze, Australia proof set 1982, silver ten dollars,
1982. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 70)

$150

2531
World silver and bronze coins, New Zealand, specimen set,
1968; mint sets, 1965, 1968, 1969, 1970, 1972; USA, proof
sets, 1968S, 1970S (2), 1971S (4), 1976S; mint sets, 1970D
(2), 1970S (2) Philadelphia Mint, 1976, 1976D; silver three
coin set, 19768, quarter, half and one dollar; silver one dollar,
1971S Eisenhower; 1974 Bicentennial First Day Cover. In
cases and packs of issue, the 1968 mint set missing one dollar
coin, extremely fine - uncirculated. (23)

$100

2532
World coins, mostly New Zealand base metal, some world
minors, sorted into boxes (3) and bank bags, includes odd
and curious money, all in one carton. Poor - uncirculated.
(approx 1,500)

$200

2533
World coins, mostly New Zealand; Singapore minors,
1799 farthing; a packet of Philip Il of Spain coppers with
countermarks (16), banknotes including R.310b; Philippines
Guerilla notes (3); USA two dollars, FDI with postmark;
Missisquoi Bank 10 cents, Sheldon, Vermont, 1862; Malaysia
notes (3); Germany notes (4); ephemera, funny money etc.
Fair - uncirculated. (approx 200)

$100

Ex Doug Wakefield Collection.

2534
World coins, minors, mostly in base metal in two plastic
coin albums includes Russia, Palestine, Philippines silver.
Fine - uncirculated. (1,007)

$300
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part

2535*
World coins, Russia, wire money; Hungary, denar 1588;
Spain, Philip 111, copper; Venice, two soldi (1710-97); Japan,
one mon, Tokyo Mint, 1668-1700 (KM.1.2), silver kai 1
shugin 1853-60; Tempo Mameita, 1830-44; India, Mogul
silver rupee, Muhammad Shah, year 20, 1719-48, year 1,
Hawa Mint (KM 377.34); Farrukh Siya, 1713-19, 1719-19;
Danish India, two kas, 1740 (2), Travancore silver chuckram;
China, Ming Rebel Sun Ko-Wang, 1655, one candareen
(KM.182); Thailand, porcelain gambling token; Ceylon,
17th century copper larin "'fish hook' money; Polynesian
shell ring money; Thailand, silver bullet money, one baht,
Rama I, (1782-1809). Fine - extremely fine. (17)

$250

Ex Doug Wakefield Collection.

2536
World coins, UNICEF, International Year of the Child, 1979-
1983, proof set of thirty silver crown size coins, includes
Bolivia, Canada, China, Dominica, Ethiopia, Jordan,
Mongolia, Maldives, Nepal, Philippines, Zambia. In case
of issue with certificates, three coins with cracked capsules,
nearly FDC - FDC. (30)

$500



2537
World coins, Coin Sets of All Nations, 1977-1988, assorted
dates, each sealed in an individual cachet, date cancelled and
postmarked in the country of issue, includes Austria, Aruba,
China, Denmark, Ethiopia, Germany, Hong Hong, Hungary,
Ireland, Japan, Korea, Malaysia, Mongolia, Netherlands,
Norway, Russia, Singapore, Sudan, Sweden, Tuvalu, USA,
Uruguay. Housed in four volumes, each in slip cases, together
with descriptive cards for each country, uncirculated. (120,
total weight of lot is 13.5kg)

$500

2538
World coins, mixture of all types and sizes including award
replicas, includes Japan silver yen, meiji 24; 1000 yen 1964.
Fair - uncirculated. (72)

$200

2539

World coins, Coins of the World packets c1966, mint

condition minors, plus box of enveloped coins, all in a carton,

a few poor banknotes. Poor - uncirculated. (approx 300)
$100

2540
World coins, mostly base metal and greater than 25mm. Fine
- uncirculated. (300)

$50

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

2541
World replica coins, an interesting variety of Ancient Greek,
Roman and Jewish coins as well as Australian, Chinese,
Great Britain, Russian and USA coins, a French five franc
half a coin and a white metal medal. Poor - extremely fine.
(25)

$50

2542
World tokens and checks, includes an Australian Manly Ferry
turnstile token and a Lithgow Co-Operative Society half loaf
bread token, Australian Gold Exchange 3 bucks, Canada,
New Brunswick penny token, 1843 (edge bumps), Great
Britain, D.Garrick Esquire 1773 token given to subscribers
to Sentimental Magazine, Agecroft Colliery (Manchester)
N.C.B. Wages miner's check, BR (W) railway Pay Check,
P.O. Telegraphs Messengers token (QVC), Hickman & Co
six pence token, Hall Marsh Farm six pence token, various
other machine and telephone tokens from other countries
and several 1.D. checks, noted National Factory, Rembrey
Burry Port, GSB, OC Room, No 1 Cupbd, N.C.B., Bagworth
and others. Poor - extremely fine. (48)

$100
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2543
World tokens, Australia, Cessnock District Co-Operative
Society Limited, 1 PT. Milk token in aluminium; Whitney
Bros 1C slot machine token (used at Luna Park, St Kilda,
Melbourne, Victoria 1912-16); Belgium, Charleroi-
Decouverte, Parc de la Villette Velodrome 20 centimes
token; Canada, Fun Forest Seattle Center No Cash Value
token in white metal; Great Britain, London County Council
Tramways Department, 1/2D token, 1889, in black plastic
with three round holes; All Marshes Farm, Long Sutton,
1D - (round 33mm) and 1D « (oval23x38mm) tokens in
white metal (2); British American Novelty Co, Ludgate
Hill, London, Rock and Play 49F.L. token, c1925-28, in
white metal; USA, Shell's Mr President Coin Game token
in aluminium; paper coupons, New Zealand, Blue Choysa
Cash Bond notes (6) (25 blue bonds worth 1/3d); Red
Rose Tea-Cash Coupon 1 = d (5) (24 worth 2/6d); also Isle
of Man halfpenny, 1839 (very worn); Australia mint one
dollar, 1984 in pack of issue; New Zealand one dollar, 2010
with slightly wider edge at right side of obverse and base of
reverse; unidentified ID discs (approx 40mm) in brass (2),
both with monogram MOZ, one with multiples of this, one
with impressed number 328 the other 442; small green stone
scarab (10x12.5mm), and an orange coloured (material
unknown) ring (12mm) opened at one section. One Blue
Choysa coupon with one corner missing, otherwise poor
- uncirculated. (27)

$60



